STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Sh. Joginder Singh S./O Bhola Singh,
R.O Bholath, Distt. Kapurthala.



           -------Complainant. 






Vs. 

PIO O/o SDO, Asstt. XEN, PSEB, Bholath.


--------Respondent. 






CC No-339/2010 

Present:
Shri Joginder Singh, complainant in person.



Shri Mohinder Ram, APIO-cum-AEE, PSEB Bholath.



Shri K.L Sharma, LDC

 

ORDER:


In compliance  with the orders dated 16.4.2010 and 19.5.2010 & 7.9.2010 Shri Mohinder Ram, APIO has produced a Fard Jamabandi No. 1989/90 of Hadbast No. 122 Tehsil Bholath District Kapurthala, Village Bholath, in which the location of the Tube-well has been clearly shown as existing in Khasra No. 13—17-1 in which tube well  Gair Mumkin 0-2 has been indicated. Shri Joginder Singh has purchased this Khasra No. in 1992 as per his statement. Now, according to another Jamabandi for the year 2004-05 of the same village, the tube well is running in Khasra No.13/26 of the same village. The SDO, however, states that there is no application any party for shifting of the earlier motor  which was  earlier installed  in Khasra No. 13—17-1, to any other side within the Khasra No. or to any other Khasra No.   Neither, there is any application, nor there is any record of its shifting. The SDO states on oath that no person has applied for shifting of the motor either within Khasra No or outside  of the Khasra as per the record.



Now, based on the papers that Shri Joginder Singh has been able to get, he may make a complaint to the competent authority stating his grievance for redressal.



The case is hereby disposed of.


                                                                              Sd/-
(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


06.10 . 2010   

(sood)

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Sh. Jaspal Singh, H/O late Smt. Ranjit Kaur, LDC,

35, Shiv Colony, Kapurthala.


                      -------Complainant. 






Vs. 

PIO O/o Sr. XEN, PSEB Sub Urban, Kapurthala.

--------Respondent. 






CC No-346/2010  

Present:
Sh.Jaspal Singh, complainant in person

Sh.Sh.Avrinder Singh, Sr.Executive Engineer-cum-PIO O/O S.E, PSEB Circle, Kapurthala

ORDER:


Shri Avrinder Singh states that admittedly  medical bills submitted by Shri Jaspal Singh had been received in his office and had gone missing from there. In this connection, after the order of the Commission dated 7.9.2010, it has been decided to take disciplinary action against Shri Balwinder Singh, Assistant  under the Punishment and Appeals, rules. A charge sheet is being framed. However, the Commission is not satisfied with this reply, since it had asked to be apprised of the efforts made to locate the said medical bills also. The acts of Omission and Commission of the office cannot be made at the cost of non reimbursement of dues of a  dead employees’ medical bills. It is observed that medical expenses are incurred by the employee from his own pocket on behalf of the employer and are required to be reimbursed  as a sacred duty by the State. To that extent medical bills submitted are not ordinary papers but are like  I.O.Us (I owe you’s) being presented to the Government. Now that the matter of the missing  medical bills has come to the notice, mere serving of a charge sheet to  an official will not be sufficient as the family of the late employee cannot suffer pecuniary loss and  needs to be compensated. The PUIO may like to offer his comments. 



He is also directed to make an all out search for the said bills and also seriously consider lodging of an FIR, in case the papers are not found. This 
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is in addition to the disciplinary action required to be taken against the errant employee. 



For the Special Pension matter, the PIO has provided two further circulars pertaining to year 2004, as well as a clarification issued to the circulars

of year 2006. He also states that other than these papers, there are no other instructions in his custody. In so far as he knows, there was no circular issued in the year 2005. Shri Jaspal Singh may now take legal advice if he so chooses. regarding the implication of these circulars regarding Special Pension.



The case is hereby adjourned to 27/10/2010. 








 
Sd/-
 (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


06.10. 2010   

 (sood)

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Sh. Yogesh Mahajan,
S/O Sh. Kuldeep Mahajan,
Opp. Water tank,
Muncipal Market Mission  Road,

Pathancot


                                                 --------Complainant    







Vs. 

PIO, O/O XEN,  PWD, (B&R), 

Provincial Div. Jalandhar




____   Respondent  






CC No-1000-2010 

Present:
Sh.Yogesh Mahajan



S.N Verma, SDO,PWD (B&R)      

ORDER:


Shri Yogesh Mahajan not put for appearance in compliance of order dated 4.5.2010, 9.6.10 and 7.9.2010. Instead, on record is a letter dated 2.5.10, received  on 9.6.2010,  (showing  two days beofre passing the order dated 4.5.2010), in which he has pointed out  all kind of deficiencies in the information sent. He had been asked to be present himself and to give his authentic signatures for use in the Commission, as well as to clarify why 13-14 different signatures made on his behalf on this and most other  RTI complaints/appeals made  by him.  Why there are different signatures on this file, as already pointed out on 4.5.2010.  It was considered necessary by the Commission to satisfy itself of the identity of this applicant in terms of Section 3 of the Act, according to which all citizens shall have  a right to information under the provisions of this Act.  However, in the name of Shri Yogesh Mahajan there appears to be an RTI factory functioning. Information is to be supplied to an individual citizen.


Second Appeal of Sh. Yogesh Mahajan is accordingly dismissed  with today’s order as read with orders  dated 4.5.2010, 9,.6,2010 and 7.9.2010, for non compliance.
                                                                                 Sd/-
(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 6.10.2010

(Ptk)  

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
     SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Sh. Karamjit Singh





     --------Complainant 

H.No.94, Sunny Exclave,

Kharar








Vs. 

PIO, O/O Distt. Industries Office Cum.

Registrar Societies & Firms, 

SAS Nagar




                ____   Respondent  






CC No-216-2010 
Present:
Shri G.S.Sindra, as representative of the complainant.

Shri H.S.Pannu, PIO/Addl. Registrar of Societies-cum-GM DIC, Mohali.

Shri Kulbir Singh, Jr. Asstt. O/O Addl. Registrar,  Societies    and Firms, Mohali.

ORDER:



Full papers as asked for by Sh. Karamjit Singh vide his RTI application dated 1/1/09 have been supplied to him was found that no fee of Rs.10/- had been paid at the relevant time also. From the papers shown by the PIO, it is seen that on 6.2.2009 Shri Karamjit Singh had himself addressed a letter to the PIO as translated below:

 

“To



Addl. Registrar-cum-General Manager,


District Industries Deptrt.,Mohali.



Subject: Regarding supply of  photo copies of Constitution & Rules.
Sir,


It is requested that on 1.1.2009, I have asked for the information under RTI Act, for which I request that the photocopies of the documents asked for under RTI Act, may please be supplied  in terms of general demand instead of demand under the RTI Act.  I shall be thankful.
Yours sincerely,

Sd

Karamjit Singh

# 94, Saini Enclave, Kharar.

Date: 6.2.2009.”
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As such, Sh Karamjit singh loses his right to approach the Commission with his complaint under the Act, technically speaking.  
2.

Thereafter, the receipt of Sh. Karamjit Singh dated 6.2.2009 for receiving papers from 1-17 in accordance with the request dated 6.2.2009 has also been sent. This is with reference to the receipt of these papers that the complaint has been filed in the Commission stating that information had not been provided as requested in the RTI application, whereas in another RTI application, Shri Nirmal Singh had received information with reference to RTI application dated 11.12.2009  vide Commission letter dated 6.1.2010 with annexures. The copy of the constitution given to Shri Nirmal Singh was different from the copy of 
the constitution given to them, in so much as the crucial period for holding of election of Gurdwara Sahib were concerned. In the copy given to Karamjit Singh 

the period was mentioned as 2 years and in the copy given to  Nirmal Singh, the period was mentioned as 3 years.  Regarding the matter of two Constitutions, the PIO has already written a letter in which it had been clarified that both the Constitutions  (the one containing provision of elections after two years and the other containing the provisions  of elections after 3 years provided to Sh. Karamjit Singh and Sh. Nirmal Singh) had been submitted by the same body and they admitted that both the Constitutions were given by the previous governing body (in which Sh.Karamjit Singh was Junior Vice President). In fact, the PIO in his executive capacity had in writing requested the said governing Body to clarify as to which Constitution was to be adopted and the Governing body at that time had not replied. However, the rival body, also addressed, had stated that  Constitution containing the period of 3 years was valid.

3.

Another point  on which Sh. Karamjit Singh is agitated is that in Item No. 2 & 3   they had requested for  list of present office bearers/ list of office executives, if any, and total number of regular members. These were not provided so far to Shri Karamjit Singh, but the same had been provided to Nirmal 
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Singh. In Item No. 5 only a record showing the persons present was provided.. However,   item No.5 in respect of  total number of regular member, he also 
states that against item No.5, information provided is not under RTI, but “ as Ordinary” as under:

	Sr. No.  
	Information asked for


	Comments



	5     


	Total number of Regular Members may also be intimated please
	A copy of the resolution date 5-2-2007 indicating the list of members who participated in the meeting for the  election of President/ General Secretary is enclosed as annexure-V.


4.

Shri Sindra states that different sets of resolutions have been given to Karamjit Singh and to Shri Nirmal Singh. No list of regular members has been 
provided, but they are required to come to their own conclusion only through indirect reference, on the basis of persons who have attended the meeting. That is correct. The PIO has no where stated that list of regular members is being supplied. In fact the PIO has stated that there is no list of regular members submitted by Sabha held in their record.

5.

Shri Sindra further states that it can be seen from the resolution dated 5.2.2007 that even if the Constitution containing the clause for 3 years period after which fresh elections are due, is taken as correct, in that case the elections of President, General Secretary,  were to be held on 5.2.2010 but the same have not been carried out. This is also seen to be borne out on the record. However, the Commission has no jurisdiction to go into rival claims or facts of omission and commission of officers of the Executive, Mr. Karamjit Singh may, on the basis of authentic the record made available to him now under the Right to Information Act, 2005. go in for a representation or a complaint to the higher authorities in the Executive and or seek legal advice, if he so chooses.
6.
Shri Karamjit Singh has been asked whether he would like to inspect the file pertaining to RTI applications, as well as record of the said Gurdwara Sabha at Sunny Enclave, Kharar, held in the custody of the PIO, brought by the PIO 
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today. However, Shri Karamjit Singh and Sh.G.S Sindra both stated that they do not wish to inspect the files or to have any paper/any document..

With these observations, the case is hereby disposed of.


 







Sd/-


 (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)

State Information Commissioner


06.10.2010

(sood)

 

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
     SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Sh. Rajesh Ralhan





--------Complainant 

R/o 47, Main Market,
Nangal Township, Tehsil Nangal

District Ropar






Vs. 

PIO, O/O Pr.Secy., Irrigtion Pb.
Punjab Mini Sectt. Sector 9

Chandigarh 









____   Respondent  






CC No-3362-2009 
Present:None for the complainant

ShriNachattar  Singh, Supdt.-cum-APIO

 Irrigation Works Branch O/O Secretary, Irrigation

Chandigrh.

ORDER:



The complaint of Shri Rajesh Ralhan dated 28.4.2009 with respect to his RTI application dated 28.4.09 has been considered by the Commissin in its hearing dated 27.1.2010, 15.4.2010 and 19.5.2010. Detailed orders were passed each time. The representation of the PIO states that all information available in their custody has since been provided to Shri Ralhan. For this, the Departments of Local Govt. as well as the Bhakra Beas Management Board, Nangal & its Head Quarter at Chandigarh were  contacted and with personal efforts papers supplied by BBMB, were further supplied to the applicant under the orders of the Commission. Shri Ralhan has again given a letter dated 18.6.2010 in which he states that he has received  incomplete information  on both part-I nor Part II of his RTI application. Further, he states that information should be supplied under the Seal of RTI Act Stamp as per  mandatory provision provided in the Act. There is no such provision in the Act.

2.
I have considered the further representation and am satisfied that the record which has become available from other departments  and requisitioned 
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from other stations has been provided to the applicant. Also, it has not been possible to get the originals of the papers produced by him, and therefore, his 
papers cannot be authenticated, the original files for the same not being available.



I am also satisfied that delay of the PIO in providing the information is not intentional, but because no record could be  located in his custody despite best efforts.. Also after considering the written explanation of Shri C.S Bal, PIO, Under Secretary, Irrigation department dated 18.3.2010( with annexure) who has further represented in letter dated 18.5.2010 ( with annexures)  as well as after considering the written explanation of Sh.Arun Sekhri , PIO- Addl. Secretary dated 17.5.2010, I am satisfied that no further action needs to be taken against  them  and show cause notice issued to them under section 20 sub section (i) on 27.2.2010 are hereby dropped.



Shri Rajesh Ralhan had due and adequate notice of the hearing, but he has not come personally or through his representative, neither has he sent any communication.  



In view of the above, the case is hereby disposed of.

                                                                                Sd/-
(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)

State Information Commissioner


06.10.2010

(sood)

